1.11 “DEFERRED DEVELOPER FEE” means the portion of the Developer Fee that 
shall be paid from Project operating cash flow after the Project has completed construction, placed 
in service, and converted to permanent financing at final financial closing, in an amount not to 

exceed One Million Six Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars 
($1,688,217). 

1.12 “ESCROW HOLDER” means the person or entity designated by the Borrower and 
approved by Lender to hold all County Land Loan proceeds and documents until receiving 
written instructions to record the documents and disburse the funds.  

1.13 “HAZARDOUS MATERIALS” means any hazardous or toxic substances,